

SUPREME COURT NO. SC87827

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

**KAREN LINDQUIST, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF MICHAEL LINDQUIST,
DECEASED,
Plaintiff/Cross-Appellant,**

v.

**MID-AMERICA ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY INC.,
Defendant/Appellant.**

DEFENDANT/APPELLANT/RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of
City of St. Louis, Missouri
Cause No. 002-8663
Honorable Mark H. Neill**

**Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
Sandberg, Phoenix & von Gontard, P.C.
Kenneth W. Bean, # 28249
Jeremy K. Johnson, # 53871
One City Centre, 15th Floor
St. Louis, MO 63101-1880
(314) 231-3332
(314) 241-7604 (Fax)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS/PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

PRIMARY APPEAL BY DEFENDANT MID-AMERICA

POINTS RELIED ON AND AUTHORITIES 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

A) No Judgment Until February 21, 2006..... 11

B) No Money was “Due.” 13

C) Plaintiff’s Own Appeals Rendered Satisfaction of Judgment Impossible. . 15

CONCLUSION 19

DEFENDANT MID-AMERICA’S RESPONDENT BRIEF TO PLAINTIFF’S

CROSS APPEAL CHALLENGING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF

RSMo. § 538.230..... 20

A. Preservation of Error 21

B. Constitutionality of RSMo. § 538.230 Has Already Been Determined..... 23

C. Other Arguments. 25

D. Conclusion..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31

APPENDIX 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hosp.</u> , 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. banc. 1992)	23, 24, 27
<u>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</u> , 821 S.W.2d 822, 828 (Mo. banc 1991).....	23
<u>Brickner v. Normandy Osteopathic Hospital</u> , 746 S.W.2d 108, 119 (Mo.App. E.D. 1988).....	13
<u>Burnett v. Griffith</u> , 769 S.W.2d 780 (Mo banc 1989)	22
<u>Callier v. Dir. of Revenue</u> , 780 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. banc 1989).....	21
<u>Cocktail Fortune, Inc. v. Superv. of Liquor Control</u> , 994 S.W.2d 955 (Mo. 1999).....	28
<u>Erwin v. Jones</u> , 191 S.W. 1047 (Mo.App. 1917)	14
<u>Estate of McCluney</u> , 871 S.W.2d 657, 659 (Mo.App. W.D. 1994)	21
<u>Gomez v. Construction Design, Inc.</u> , 157 S.W.3d 652, 654, 655 (Mo.App. W.D. 2005)	9, 16, 17
<u>Hein v. Oriental Gardens, Inc.</u> , 988 S.W.2d 632, 634 (Mo.App. 1992).....	24
<u>Hillhouse v. Creedon</u> , 2005 WL 2082735 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005)	1
<u>Investors Title Co. v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</u> , 18 S.W.3d 70, 72 (Mo.App. E.D. 20.....	15, 16
<u>Investors Title Co. v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</u> , 18 S.W.3d 70, 72 (Mo.App. E.D. 2000).....	7
<u>Johnson-Mulhern Prop. v. TCI Cablevision</u> , 980 S.W.2d 171, 172 (Mo.App. E.D. 1998).....	13

<u>Kansas City Power & Light Co. v. Bibb & Assoc.</u> , 197 S.W.3d 147	
(Mo.App. W.D. 2006)	11
<u>Kennard v. Wiggins</u> , 353 Mo. 681, 687; 183 S.W.2d 870 (Mo. 1944).....	13, 14, 15
<u>Land Clearance for Redevelopment v. Kansas City</u> , 805 S.W.2d 173, 176	
(Mo. banc 1991)	22
<u>Lindquist v. Scott Radiological Group, Inc.</u> , 168 S.W.3d 635	
(Mo.App. E.D. 2005).....	1, 4, 15, 18, 21, 24
<u>Lombardo v. Lombardo</u> , 120 S.W.3d 232, 243 (Mo.App. 2003).....	25
<u>Meglio v. Hebel</u> , 823 S.W.2d 116 (Mo.App. E.D. 1991)	15
<u>Miller v. Varsity Corp.</u> , 922 S.W.2d 821, 823 (Mo.App. E.D. 1996)	22
<u>Missouri Board of Pharmacy v. Tadrus</u> , 926 S.W.2d 132, 137 (Mo.App. 1996)	25
<u>Mosher v. Levering Investments, Inc.</u> , 806 S.W.2d 675, 676 (Mo banc 1991)	22
<u>Murphy v. Carron</u> , 536 S.W.2d 30, 32 (Mo. banc 1976)	9
<u>Psychiatric Healthcare Corp. of Mo. v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</u> , 100 S.W.3d 891, 899	
(Mo.App. W.D. 2003)	9
<u>SD Investments, Inc. v. Michael-Paul, LLC</u> , 90 S.W.3d 75, 84	
(Mo.App. W.D. 2002)	23
<u>State ex rel Southern Real Estate & Financial Co. v. City of St. Louis</u> ,	
115 S.W.2d 513, 515 (Mo.App. 1938).....	17
<u>Sturgeon v. Sturgeon</u> , 984 S.W.2d 859 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998).....	1

Statutes

RSMo. § 408.040..... 7

RSMo. § 512.020..... 1

RSMo. § 512.160..... 18

RSMo. § 538.210..... 23

RSMo. § 538.220..... 23

RSMo. § 538.230..... 6, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28

Rules

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 74.01(a) 11

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 74.01(b) 12

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 78.04..... 22

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 78.06..... 6

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 78.07 22

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 81.05..... 1

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 84.14..... 19, 28

Other

Missouri Damages, §22.17 (MoBar 2d ed 2001)27

Restatement Third of Torts §D18.....27
